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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

AUSTIN
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G\mumm
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Yonorable X. H. Dally _ ‘ S WY
- County Attorney Z - Lo T
Jutchinson County . : F—l} -
Borger, Toxas ‘ ' e \‘
o ~—
Dear Sir: ,"‘
- . i y \,. --.-'
Opinion lftmber 026549 LY

Res Wder the- proviaiona of House
8411 No. 746,.48ta Legislature,
may the .Coumissioners® Court of
Hautohinson/County, legally in-

<. wesat ‘the flateral Road Funds of

. o ' ,-" N gaid county.in oblizations of
' K /r\ l:ho United s’bates of Americat
) ey - B (, ..\ -, . \/ )
Yo have your\ 1etterﬁ of r'egent data r'eading as rollowaz
, . Y .
N 3

S0n Auguat 2n¢=.our Gounty Judge was in your
officeand talked do your ¥r, Funderburk in rcfor-
énceo ‘to whether a Colmjty may invest Lateral Road

iFunds in Defense Bonds or other oblijations of the
" yitéd states. As your department had not passed

" on:that- question Mr.. Funderburk could not answer
. the queation, slthoush he did give the Judge e

© ¢opy of your opinlon Mo, 0-5278 holding that a

. balance~in the General Fund may be so lnvested.

: "Hutehinson+»County now has on hand approximato-
-1y £50,000.00 in .L.ar,eral Road Funds received under
what 1s known as the 'Road Bond Aaamnption ‘Act,t
the latest enactment of whieh 1s S. B, 89 of the
48th Legislature, such funds having been received
through the. apportloment :to the counties in the
year of 1941, and throuzh the original refund and
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apportionments for prior years. Ths Commission-
oerat Court finds it Impractical to undertake road

Sls L b

‘construotion or 1mprovemont. uaing these runda.
during the proaont emergency.

“Uhdor Se. B. 89 of the 48th Legislature, as
well es under prior ensctments of this law, tha
funds on hand (Seoc. 6, (h), (4)) may be used as
follows: (a) tfor the acquisition of right-of-
_weys for county lateral roads end for the paymeant
of legal obligations incurred therefor prior to
January 2, 1939; (b) for the construction or im-
provement of ocounty lateral roads; (c¢) for the

. purpose of supplementing funds appropristed by
the United States Government for Works Progreas
Administration highway congtruction, end such
other grants of Federal Funds as msy be nade
available to the counties of this state for
county lateral road constructioni and (d) for
thes purpose of cooperating with the State Yigh-
way Department and the Federal Government in the
construction of farm-to-market roads.t Section
9 of S. B. 89, aas well as prior enactments of the
law, provides 'It shall be unlawful for any County
Judge or any County Commissioner, while soting in
his official capacity or otherwise, to use any .
money out of the Lacteral Road Account for any pur-
pose oxcept the purposes enunerated in this Act.!
And fikes a penalty for know1n81¥ violating this
proviaion.

"y, B, 746 or the 43th Legislature, heretofore
~construed by Iou in reference to lnvesting SGeneral
Funds of the Jounty, provides as follows: - '

® 1411 political subdivisions of the Stats of
Texas which have bD:lances remeining in their ac-
counts at the end of any fiscal year may iavest
- such balances in Defense Bonds or other obli:ia-
tions of the Unlted States of America; proviaed,
nowever, that whan zucn funds are needed the
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ovlizations of tae iUnited States in whioh sush
palances are invested shall be gold or redeemed
and the proceeds of eald obligations shall be
daposited in the accounts from whioh they were
originally drawn,.!

"rhe Lateral Road Funds draw no ianterest as
now on deposit in the County Depository. It 1s
the desirs of the Commisgsioners! vourt to lavest
a major portion of this $50,000,00 Lateral Road
funds in United States Obligations so that the
Poederal Govermment may have the use of it and
also that the County may receive some return on
the inveatment rathor then let the funds remais
dormant for the duration.

Ytnder the proviaiuna of He Be 746, and 3.3.
c8, both passed by ths 48th Legislature, may our
. Connigsioners! Court legally lavest toe ldtaral
foad Funds of owr County in obligatiqns of the
Enitod Statea of Ameoricat®

Replying to the forezoing 1nqn1ry it 13 our opinion
that countiea having balances remaining in their Lateral Aoad
‘Account at the end of any fiscsl year may invest such balances
in defense bonda or other oblisstions of the United States of
Acerdca. We think tiast such aa investment would not constitute

"use" of the money in violation of ths provisions of S. H. 39,
aince there'would be no diversion of same. The bonda could be
801d or redeamed and the money used for tho purposes enumeratod
in 8. B. 89 whenever needed for such purpoaes.

Jih“}:f. I &y Ll9ad o
' Very truly jvirs
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